Agenda Item

No. -3
DATE SUBMITTED 06/09/2021 COUNCIL ACTION X
COMMUNITY PUBLIC HEARING ()
DEVELOPMENT REQUIRED
SUBMITTED BY DIRECTOR RESOLUTION ()
ORDINANCE 15T READING ()
DATE ACTION REQUIRED 06/16/2021 ORDINANCE 2N° READING ()
CITY CLERK’S INITIALS %/
IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM
SUBJECT: DISCUSSION/ACTION:

2020 OVERLAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AT THE INTERSECTION OF ATEN
BOULEVARD AND CLARK ROAD (BID NO. 2020-09)

1. APPROVAL OF BALANCING CHANGE ORDER.

2. ACCEPTANCE OF WORK COMPLETED

3. AUTHORIZING CITY CLERK TO FILE NOTICE OF COMPLETION IN THE
IMPERIAL COUNTY CLERK/RECORDER OFFICE.

DEPARTMENT INVOLVED: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

The Community Development Department was directed by City Council to conduct a competitive BID process
for the construction of a right turn lane pocket, curb and gutter, upgrading existing traffic signal hardware by
installing new pedestrian countdown signal heads, accessible pedestrian signal push buttons, asphalt road
resurfacing, and ADA ramps and crosswalk striping at the intersection of Aten Boulevard and Clark Road.
This project was funded through SB1 Local Partnership Program (LPP) and LTA Measure D Program.

An individual contract was awarded to Pyramid Construction and Aggregates, Inc. through said BID process.

City Council authorized 15% Contingency.

The construction project was successfully completed on April 2021.

Staff continued working with Pyramid Construction and Aggregates, Inc. on finalizing quantities, amount paid
through previous invoicing, balancing change order and final payment of accumulated retainage.

Changes in the scope of work were made due to unforeseen existing underlying pavement conditions forcing
to the reconstruction of 10ft wide strips at SE & SW corners of the intersection, the installation of additional
conduit, pull boxes, and wiring in from Traffic Signal Controller Cabinet to the Railroad, as well as
reprograming traffic signal. Final quantities have been accounted in the balancing change order. See
attachments for review and approval.

A

7

FISCAL IMPACT: sl \/

SERVICES i
Original Contract Sum: $456,678.88 SIGN INITIALS e
Net Change by C.O. : $ 91.018.54 (19.93%) ***

Total Amount Including C.O.: $ 547,697.42

Contingency: $ 48,912.00 (10.71%)
Additional Quantities: $ 42.106.54 (9.22%)
*%% Net Change by C.O.: $ 91.018.54 (19.93%)




STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends City Council

A. Approval of balancing change order and final contract @V\A
amount, DEPT. INITIALS

B. Acceptance of work completed.

C. Authorizing City Clerk to file “Notice of Completion” in the
Imperial County Clerk/Recorder office.

MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: CITY
MANAGER’s ww
INITIALS —_—
MOTION:
SECONDED: APPROVED O REJECTED O
AYES: DISAPPROVED () DEFERRED ()
NAYES:

ABSENT: REFERRED TO:




=
Fad

= 5
47

W
RN
City of )
California

i

Distribution to:

[ ] OWNER

[_] ENGINEER

X] CONTRACTOR
] FIELD

[] OTHER

City of Imperial

Community Development Department
420 South Imperial Avenue

Imperial, CA 92251

Phone: (760) 355-1152

Fax: (760) 355-4718

CONSTRUCTION
BALANCING CHANGE ORDER

06-09-2021

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8

PROJECT:  City of Imperial
2020 OVERLAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AT THE INTERSECTION OF
ATEN BOULEVARD AND CLARK ROAD
BID NO. 2019-09

TO: Pyramid Construction and Aggregates, Inc.
Ryan Dickerson, Project Manager
839 Dogwood Road, Heber, CA 92249
Phone: (760) 337-5839

Contractor is directed to make the following change(s) to the original contract:

Original Contract: $ 456,678.88

CO #1 Contingency - Additional Wiring from Controller to RR $  18,625.00
CO #2 Not Approved - Additional Construction Survey Work $ 0.00
CO #3 Additional Quantities - Extra Grinding at Aten Road $  19,890.00
CO #4 Contingency - 10' Road Reconstruction SE & SW Corners $  28,700.00
CO #5 Deleted Quantities - Reuse Existing Poles F & H $  (5506.68)
CO #6 Void $ 0.00
CO #7 Contingency - Traffic Signal Time Setup Adding Crosswalks $ 1,587.00
Final Additional Quantities:

Ttem 15: New 4" Thick of AC Pavement widening $ 7,042.34
Item 16: New 2" Thick of AC Pavement Overlay $  12,261.63
Item 17: New 12" Thick of Class 2 Base for widening $ 8,419.25
New Contract Amount: $ 547,697.42

Page 1 of 2



Contingency = 10.71% ($48,912.00)
Additional Quantities = 9.22% ($42,106.54)

Total Contract Increase = 19.93%  ($91,018.55)

Not valid until signed by both the Owner and the Contractor.

Signature indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the contract sum or
contract time.

Authorized by:

City of Imperial

420 South Imperial Avenue

Imperial, CA 92251

By: Date:

Dennis Morita
City Manager

Pyramid Construction and Aggregates, Inc.
839 Dogwood Road
Heber, CA 92249

By: Date:

Ryan Dickerson
Project Manager

Page 2 of 2



v HqIyx3

e
—_is.ln-gli.!-Etleai‘h—d—ggs-pgﬂl‘i!h
266,@+ VIV - NOLLIQS 266} * Z0LD MOd 133HS NOILVNNILNOD - D0 ANIW1D00 VIV
- 10 UONEAIID - LOYQ JWOWAD0T VIV paajduwon e asuady) aul 4o Buy Ag p St jo uiEjqo Aew s43sn)
Z66L-TOLD — —
e S—— g i BE'ELIISYS 000
LYeEiZS 00°08 %0000 | E¥°L69°2¥SS 2 SSE6CTLS BB'COC'SLVS TV LEI'LYSS vS'RL0'LES
_ —— - - 5% S TR 1 g BujLui [eubis s1pelL o# 00
) 000S___|%0000L| 0076545 00t 00°285'LS 00k wm.w. T Teaos=eT | Tea0sss) . = SAIONped) 6% 00
£ECLE 0005 [%0000:] 89305 5% TS (T o 05 000 | 00G08Zs | 0000LEeS C 3 e
00GEY L 00'0s 3%0000L| O00'00LBZS ao'L 00'00.L'82S8 00’ 0003 pEO) L PECH %EID ¥ # 0D
, — - - - —— T T ST pedy
05 ves 00'0s 5.00°00L| 00088618 [+ 00°068'615 00’} 00°0S 000 00'068'6LS 00'058'6LS Uey 1 BUIpULIE BUGIIERY £400
pancidde joN - 24 00
- - - . - ¥ ¥ oo
500 000S TIAIGE 0005 000 0008 000 0008 : S = T 3] [EUGHEWAI] 01 IS PEOJIEY
gZ'Les 00'0s %%00°00L| 00'GE98LS 00t ao'os [ 1] 00'GE9'8LS 0oL 00's2e8eLs 00529815 10} WIOAN [BUDIIPPY L# O
. . = = - - - = = - o ¥ b 000052 5] JANep JalEmwinig| 82
goseh o0'os 3%0000L| 0O0DOSZS oot 00'0s noo 0000525 (i 00'00% 25 oo'es 0 00'00S i N
STy ; - ; 708 } 09 ; 00 L09°ELS i |00/D9ELS il 00 0) Busal [Eaupaloan) J2
SE088 0005 |%0000v| 00/09°€LS 00'L 0008 000 00 »%%vm-“u. %. ﬂuﬂ% mmwm wm.nuw m T R T S WIS UONOrisuo)| 9¢
Sy 0Ey 0008 %0000L| 0060V 8 00} 0005 wm,m %_Em.mm o oo oDs 5 00 0I55S T oo0ia'es = | UonEawAIgw j0/1U0D U0ISOI3|6¢
05 €8Y 000 ]%000011 000/9 85 ch e 0o 00806018 | _0000L | 0008050LS 0005 5 B00e050Ls |+ |0008060LS | ST JoImoD SieiL] e
DD ESZS 000s %0000 | 00090'50LS 00} 0008 000¢ 190'6 X S oan o e . e ; S L UoIEZIgON| 2
00°052 0008 %00 001 | 00000'5% oo’k 0008 000 00000°SS o0 L Y U00 i Lo T S KomS 11 =0AL Aday| zz
85808 0005 [7%0000L| ESB/L8LS | 00LB0L | 000§ 000 £98/L 0L | 001601 | €961 9LS 0008 ] e B R —SEUbiS SWeIL| 12
S0'656'F 000s 5:00'00L| OO'LBL'EES o0l 0003 o000 00'L81'BES ool 00°LBL 625 oo 1] 00181 '6€% i6 BdF bl c.o.

; ; g 020 g i A 020 3 0002065 0008 0 00020 6§ L [00020BS S1 ubls pue buiduls [eisul] 0z
ooiEr 000S _ [%0000| D0OeDES | 00t 10008 £ S o BT TS > SrEeTes 75— Tg0%5s S SaWoP| 64
v 7oL 000S  |#0000L| B8'8BZES 0018 0008 o0 paesunL i duses dESpUEY MEN

c - r—— - —y = — a
; ; : 000" ‘008 0008 000 00000 L1$ 00005 | 0O00DLLS 0005 0 00000 1S 00% |00EZS 45 aseg
00°055 000s %0000L| 0O0DO'LLS [s1s} 255000 .9 J8A0 b MaN
— . = - -y E — e - — - %ﬂuﬁﬂl;l& I
BE6' ; Z6Ls i VIEVE0ES 0065 | GccalBes | GeowEs | vvo0L LI EPE0ES €55 [L87¥SS NOL ! ~
ZLBE6'L 0008 %0000L| SETILEBES ¥P'90L sZT'elv'es vrES aseq Z SSEID Jo DIl L MEN
BA'ES0'E 00°0% 9,00 008 | €9420719% LE'0vS £9'192°71$ 1G°801 00°e18'87S 00°CeY €9°220°19% £9'1927C1% LS'0vS 00°918'8¥S ey |0DELLS NOL Aepaag| of
i JUBWIBAR OV JO YU L T MON
25°0S2'L 000% %0000} | PEO0LOGES SE'0SC ve2ro'LS 9E'08 00'896'2¢% 00°00C 0pE01L0°GES peTr0' LS 9e'05¢ 00'896 2% 00C |F8'6ELS NOL Gupspm| 1
TUSHUSARE Y J0 ML Wb MEN
E6'Z5F 00'0s %:00°00L 0585065 00'ZEL 00'0s oo 05'950°85 DoOEEL 05850 65 0008 0 05'950'6S ZZL  |STwiS 47 3opnb pue QD 00d GMaN| bl
08’ 0¥ 0008 2.00°00L 00'9Les oot 0008 Qoo 00°5.88 0o 00'9L88 00°08 o] 00'SLES L ERETES 3 Jan0D SAjeA SEb bunsta® anipy| EL
444 000% %00 001 0€'958'9% oooLLe 000% 000 0£'958'9% 000LL7¢C 0€958'9% 00'0% 0 0E'958 9% 0Lz [escs BN iselqoiphy| 2
fig Buiduis Bunsixs aAowsy
096.2 + 000§ %0000k | G6'L6S SZS 00292 00°0% 00'0 G6'L6S 528 0092 G6'L6S'STS 00'0% 0 G6'L6G 628 292 |SB'GES AD ov| L1
Bunsixa Jo as0dsip pue sAoWaY
GT'LEB 00'0$ %0000, | 00°G29BIS 00"} 00'0% 000 00'G29'81% 00’1 00'5¢9BLS 000$ 0 00'529'8LS b 00°GE9'8LS v3 psjeJolsil Ol
aq 03 1ubii 19318 Bunsixg
S0'6ZL 00°0% %00 001 00'185'2S 00’k 00°0% 000 00'185'C$ 0oL 00'185'2% 00°0% o] DO'LBS'ZS I 00°185CS v3 paiedoiall 6
- = ag o) ¥oq (B33 Buyst
05'6v6 00os %0000, | OO0GEBLS 0o'e 00os 000 00086 BLS 00E 00'066'8LS 0008 0 00°066'815 € DO DEE'SS s1 pesbasaq of ajems buisd| @
00'LS 00°0% %0000 00°020'L8 ooy 00°0% oo'o 00°020'|$ 00'v 007020°t$ 00°0% 0 00'020°L$ ¥ 00°65¢5% va paAowall  /
. i - 3q o) sullis jeans Bulsx
44" 0008 500004 8r'ves 00e 0008 000 gy ¥2s 00E 8vFes 000s 0 By pes £ 2185 w3 |JeAC3 SAIBA JaEMm DUnSE jsnipy| 9§
0582 00°0% %0000k 00'0ES'LS 0oL 00'0% [aleRe] 00'0€5'LS oL 00°0eS L 00°0% [¢] 00°0E5'LS l 00°0ES' LS va B8R0 G
_ = = . puE swel} sjoyuew Buisixg
gL9g0'L 00 0% %00°00L | 02€2L'02% 0008E'CE 00'0% 000 02'€22'028 00°08€E'2E 02'€C.' 0% 00°0% o] 02'€C. 0C$ 0BEZE |¥9 0% ER Aejiano Joj adeuns| ¢
_ aredaud o1 Buipuug DY ﬂ
026Gl 00'0% %00'00} €0v05'CS ooels 00°0% 000 €005 €S 00ElB £0'705'€S 0008 0 €0'¥0S'tS EL8 [LEWS Ell OV g230 €

. _ i g apw bz B jo Buipuug pua)

08 vil 0oos %0000k | 06GEF ES 00cLe 0008 ag'o 08'¢BRES 00'ELB 08'ssres 00'os 0 05 56¥ ES €18 [0EWS 41 i} 341 J0j OV Bulisixa names|  Z

05 0vs 00'0% %00°00L| 000LBYIS 00’k 00'0% 000 [oloe]R: R 4% oo’k 00°018'71LS 00°0$ 0 000L8¥LS 3 DO'0LB'PLS v3a buuapim peou 13ye pajedoss| |

aq o1 Ui oiyen Bunsixg
z3+2a 13+10
o us+19) aLva auva 1503 ALLNVND 153N03Y AVd ><“mM%%_w“¢ . omm—
(s0'0 X 29) gae) % QL g3137dW0D Q1 Qq3137dW0D Q313TdWOD a313dwod SNOIA3Nd 40 1S0D 40 ALLLNVAD INvA ) a3svauo3g ALILNYND 3INTVA G31NA3HOS ALLLNYND, .
IoUNMLN%S | o) “nm.__qﬂ% 1S03777¥10L | ALLLNYND TY10L a3nganos mMan | A« aasvadon TYNiov SNIOIND I -n._me ORI 1INN nn MHOM 10 NOILARDS3a sw_.“._
31vd OL 0313 TdWOI ¥HoM SIHL Uz_zzn_n_n_cmdwnm_msou HHOM a3131dWOD ATSNOIAIYd D

1 H €4 [Z] _ 14 Z] _ 13 za _ 1a 5 92 ER) (&) €2 20 19 g v
:opN 123f04g
wo — °>= — —m = - m >}JB|D PUR Ualy 1B sluawaAoldw] ABPRAD 0702 1 129f04d
- L 12/1€/5 ybnoayy pz/ 1€/€ :aonad
1207 'LE AR :31vQ NOLLYDI1ddV
S UIGANN NOILYIIddY



-

%TT'6

Vel L0k |

[Ceonms |_oozews |

Zy' 169 LyS$

GZ6LY'8 L1 Way SZBLYE SEELPE Ao ppy |00 Bunueieg |21 wall
€9°192°CL gL wayl £9192°¢C1L £9°192'ZL A0 ppv |00 DBunueied |91 Wl
YEZYO'L Sl way YEZP0'L YEZYO'L Ap ppv [00 Bunueeq |51 wail
00285'1$ 9i 00 | 007285'18 00°285'1S Bijuog buiwi] [eubiS-1 | 8# 00
(89°905'6%) G# 00 (89°805'5S) 189°905°58) SAnanpag) G# 02
00'004'82% ¥# 00 00700L'8T8 00'00L B82S 15U0%3y 0L PM ¥elD | v# 00
00'068'61% €% 02 00'06E6LS 00'068'6L pAlg sty Buipuug [ppy| €% 00
00'629'81% i# 00 00’529 81 U.muumo.__av. MO PRY | L# 0D
0D buisueieg Dusbunuoy ad10AU| [EUI4 89'8.9'95¥S lloenuog [euibug
00°2BS'LS dryag awy| eufiis oyell [# 00
uipuad 29'6L9'ES GG'EBECLS S
€L 1BLLYS Z8'¥iS'ES 65962 05% 0Z6€ p (89'905'GS) S1 LZ H 2iod % (V1) 'd 83|04 I5X3 35n3y antanpad G# 00
wm.m.v.,...mvmm GL'PEB'ZLS 90'€89'852$ 0z6e 3 00°00L 828 UTHanisuUosay PeoY 01 PY MEID ¥# 00
GE 0L VES 16V6L LS /Z B68'GES [ z 00°'068'61$ peoy Ualy 1B BulpuLs) [BUOHIPPY £4 0D
0/ v06'ECL$ 0€ L2595 00°'92V'0ELS £69€ panoidde o - Aanng [Buonippy Z# 00
pled junoury SheuEey junowy # AU} ddy Aeq 00'629'8L% [BUDIEWSU| 0} DIS PROJEY JO) YIOM [ELONIPRY LE 0D
2210AU| SIY | | pied w._uﬂmo NQCNEU i
EE l £ L69'L | 88°829'
| @seasoujjoenuod | L JuNOWY 1oeAU0D) [euld | JUNCWY J9E1IU0T [BUIBLO
z3rea 13+0
:.u..\.ro. oLa m:m‘_q._ﬂ_.:,_oo oL nmm Em_soo nmwmmoo a2 J.w._“_ e Jmm:% ksl 2 ><wmmmh%ww5 il ALILNYND
3L TR} Td W a3 dNOD SNDIA3Yd JO LSO N
1S02VIOL | ALLNVADTVLOL HOIALINVND) nm.__._w._“nuw o \_..H.nnmmwmwwww_ﬂ ﬁwﬁﬂ@o m:._<%zn__w.m_vﬂwm:uw a 3omd LN | NN YNOM 40 NOILIRIOSIq sw_.,__._
J1VQ OL LT 1dWOD HHOM SlelLEL Q3131dWOD ATISNOIATNd ¥AGHO FONVHD T
SIHL ONINNG a313TdN0D HUOM
€4 zd ] 23 _ 13 za _ 1a &) 90 50 ¥2 €2 29 5 E] v
:oN 13folgd
}Je|D) pue usly le siuswancidw| AelIBAQ 020C : 19foud
uoday 1nO-9so|) }93foid L2/1£/5 uBnoan 02/ L€/¢ ‘aond

g ¥qiyxg

1207 'L€ Ay
S

31vad NOILYDINddY
“HIFNNN NOILYDNddY




